

### **Government Gazette**

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S64

20 September 2019

## Northern Territory of Australia Licensing (Director-General) Act 2014

## Termination of Appointment and Appointment of Acting Director-General of Licensing

- I, Gerald Francis McCarthy, Minister for Local Government, Housing and Community Development, acting for the Attorney-General and Minister for Justice:
- (a) under section 5(2) of the *Licensing (Director-General) Act 2014* and with reference to section 44(1) of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, terminate the appointment of Sally Grace Ozolins to act as the Director-General of Licensing with effect on and from 21 September 2019; and
- (b) under section 5(2) of the Licensing (Director-General) Act 2014 and with reference to section 44A of the Interpretation Act 1978, appoint Alecia Jayne Brimson to act as the Director-General of Licensing from 21 September 2019 to 30 June 2020 during a vacancy in the office.

Dated 20 September 2019

G. F. McCarthy Minister for Local Government, Housing and Community Development acting for Attorney-General and Minister for Justice

# Northern Territory of Australia Liquor Act 2019

#### **Appointment of Director of Liquor Licensing**

I, Gerald Francis McCarthy, Minister for Local Government, Housing and Community Development, acting for the Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, under section 9(1) of the *Liquor Act 2019* and with reference to section 8(1) of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, appoint Philip John Timney to be the Director of Liquor Licensing.

Dated 20 September 2019

G. F. McCarthy Minister for Local Government, Housing and Community Development acting for Attorney-General and Minister for Justice